

The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission Prince George's County Planning Department Development Review Division 301-952-3530 *Note: Staff reports can be accessed at <u>http://mncppc.igm2.com/Citizens/Default.aspx</u>*

Final Plats of Subdivision5-22244 and 5-22245Calm Retreat, Plats 3 and 4

		-	
REQUEST		STAFF RECOMMENDATION	
Final Plats of Subdivision		APPROVAL	
Variation from Section 24-128(b)(7)(A)		APPROVAL	
Location: Approximately 2,100 feet north of the intersection of US 301 (Robert Crain Highway) and Chadds Ford Drive, on the southbound side of US 301.		ACCORER ROAD	
Gross Acreage:	6.94		
Zone:	ТАС-Е		
Prior Zone	M-X-T		
Gross Floor Area:	N/A		
Lots:	74	Planning Board Date:	01/05/2023
Parcels:	12	Planning Board Action Limit:	01/20/2023
Planning Area:	85A	Mandatory Action Timoframa	30 days
Council District:	09	Mandatory Action Timeframe	50 uays
Municipality:	N/A	Staff Report Date:	12/28/2022
Applicant/Address:		Date Accepted:	12/21/2022
D.R. Horton, INC. 181 Harry S. Truman Drive, Suite 250 Annapolis, MD 21401		Informational Mailing:	N/A
Staff Reviewer: Mahsa Vatandoost		Acceptance Mailing:	N/A
Phone Number: 301-952-3428 Email: Mahsa.Vatandoost@ppd.mncppc.org		Sign Posting Deadline:	N/A

The Planning Board encourages all interested persons to request to become a person of record for this application. Requests to become a person of record may be made online at http://www.mncppcapps.org/planning/Person of Record/. Please call 301-952-3530 for additional information.

Table of Contents

OVERVIEW	3		
SETTING	3		
FINDINGS AND REASONS FOR STAFF RECOMMENDATION	4		
1. Development Data Summary	4		
2. Variation	4		
RECOMMENDATION			

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: Final Plats of Subdivision 5-22244 and 5-22245 Variation from Section 24-128(b)(7)(A) Calm Retreat, Plats 3 and 4

OVERVIEW

The subject property is located approximately 2,100 feet north of the intersection of US 301 (Robert Crain Highway) and Chadds Ford Drive, on the southbound side of US 301. The subject final plats (5-22244 and 5-22245) are filed in accordance with Preliminary Plan of Subdivision (PPS) 4-19024, which was approved by the Prince George's County Planning Board on December 10, 2020 (PGCPB Resolution No. 2020-182) for 58 parcels and 488 lots on 72.10 acres. Detailed Site Plan DSP-19028 was subsequently approved for development of 488 single-family attached residential dwelling units for the subdivision known as Calm Retreat.

The subject final plats total 6.94 acres of the overall project and are located in the Town Activity Center – Edge (TAC-E) Zone. However, the approved PPS and DSP were approved pursuant to the prior Prince George's County Subdivision Regulations and prior Prince George's County Zoning Ordinance, and pursuant to the prior zoning for the site of Mixed Use-Transportation Oriented (M-X-T) development. The subject final plats are therefore also reviewed in accordance with the prior regulations and M-X-T Zone requirements. The final plats contain a total of 12 parcels and 74 lots.

These final plats of subdivision are in conformance with 4-19024. However, the applicant is requesting the Planning Board's approval of a variation from Section 24-128(b)(7)(A) of the prior Subdivision Regulations, to allow 22 single-family attached dwelling lots (Lots 24–34 and 51–54, Block A and Lots 1–7, Block B), all of which do not have frontage on a public right-of-way, to be served by alleys, as discussed further below.

Staff recommends **approval** of the final plats and variation based on the findings contained in this technical staff report.

SETTING

The subject property is located on Tax Map 154, Grids F-2, in Planning Area 85A. The subject property is bounded to the east by an existing automobile sales use in the TAC-E Zone and the right-of-way of US 301; to the south by existing residential development in the TAC-E and Legacy Comprehensive Design (LCD) Zones, as well as vacant land in the TAC-E Zone where future commercial development is planned; to the west by vacant land in the Rural Residential (RR) Zone

that is subject to a special exception allowing for surface mining; and to the north by an auto sales (trailers, cars, and trucks) use in the TAC-E Zone.

FINDINGS AND REASONS FOR STAFF RECOMMENDATION

1. Development Data Summary—The following information relates to the subject final plats of subdivision application.

	EXISTING	PROPOSED
Zone(s)	TAC-E	TAC-E
Use(s)	Vacant	Commercial Single-Family Attached
Acreage	6.94 acres	6.94 acres
Lots	0	393
Outlots	0	74
Parcels	1	12
Variance	No	No
Variation	No	Yes 24-128(b)(7)(A)

The requested variation from Section 24-128(b)(7)(A) was received on December 7, 2022, as a companion request to the subject final plats of subdivision and heard at the Subdivision and Development Review Committee meeting on December 9, 2022, in accordance with Section 24-113(b) of the prior Subdivision Regulations.

2. **Variation**—The applicant has filed a variation request from Section 24-128(b)(7)(A), to permit 22 single-family attached dwellings lots, which do not have frontage on a public right-of-way, to be served by alleys. The variation request is dated September 16, 2020, was revised June 9, 2021, and was submitted on December 7, 2022.

The variation is necessary to support the lotting pattern, which was analyzed and approved with the PPS and DSP for the subject property. The variation has now been filed to meet the technical submittal requirements, and the findings for approval of the variation are outlined below:

Section 24-128(b)(7) In Comprehensive Design and Mixed-Use Zones:

(A) For land in the V-L, V-M, R-L, R-S, R-M, R-U, M-U-I, L-A-C, M-A-C, M-X-C, M-U-TC, and M-X-T Zones, the Planning Board may approve a subdivision (and all attendant plans of development) with private roads to serve attached single-family dwellings, two-family dwellings, and three-family dwellings, but not single-family detached or multifamily dwellings, in accordance with the requirements of Subsections (e) and (f) of Section 27-433 of the Zoning Ordinance, except as hereinafter provided. In all of the above zones, and in the R-R Zone when developed as a cluster subdivision, the Planning Board may approve a subdivision with alleys to serve any permitted use, provided the lot has frontage on and pedestrian access to a public right-of-way. The District Council may disapprove the inclusion of alleys during the consideration of the

detailed site plan for a cluster subdivision. For the purposes of this Section, an "alley" shall mean a road providing vehicular access to the rear or side of abutting lots, and which is not intended for general traffic circulation.

- (i) The pavement width of private roads may be reduced to not less than a minimum of twenty-two (22) feet when it is determined that the provision of the minimum width is consistent with a safe, efficient, hierarchical street system for a development.
- (ii) The pavement width of private alleys shall be not less than eighteen (18) feet when it is determined that the provision of the minimum width is consistent with a safe, efficient, vehicular access to individual lots. Since alleys only provide vehicular access to lots with frontage on a public street, alleys shall not be required to be improved with street trees or curb and gutter, unless a drainage problem has been identified by the Department of Permitting, Inspections, and Enforcement or the Department of Public Works and Transportation.

For purposes of platting, pursuant to PPS 4-19028, the applicant seeks a variation from the above requirement, which restricts the use of alleys to serve any use to the circumstance where the lot has frontage on a public right-of-way.

Review of Variation

Twenty-two lots within the subject final plats (3 and 4) for Calm Retreat, receive access by means of alleys, but do not front on a public street, as required by Section 24-128(b)(7)(A). The identified lots are proposed for single-family attached dwellings, which are oriented toward a public or private street, but are separated from direct frontage on the streets by open space parcels containing common elements such as fencing and sidewalks. It is appropriate that the common elements are located within the open space areas which are to be conveyed to and maintained by the homeowners association. The separation of the lot lines from direct frontage on a public street does not change the operation or orientation of the dwellings to the streets or the alley access. The applicant requests a variation, pursuant to Section 24-113. There are four criteria that must be met for this variation to be approved (a fifth criterion is not applicable to the zone or the proposed use), which are addressed by the applicant's variation request dated June 9, 2021, incorporated by reference herein. The criteria, with discussion, are noted below:

(1) The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public safety, health, or welfare, or injurious to other property;

Private streets proposed in the subdivision are 22 feet wide, while alleys are a minimum of 18 feet in width. All lots included in this variation request will be served at the rear by an alley with a minimum pavement width of 18 feet and will access the private streets within the subdivision via alleys. The private streets are designed to accommodate fire and rescue access requirements of the County. The subject property's circulation does not affect other properties. Therefore, the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public safety, health, or welfare, or injurious to other property.

(2) The conditions on which the variation is based are unique to the property for which the variation is sought and are not applicable generally to other properties;

The subject property is uniquely shaped by two master-planned rights-of-way which bisect the long and narrow property. The lots are oriented so that dwellings screen the views of alleys from the adjacent public rights-of-way and provide a neotraditional design. The Prince George's County Department of Public Works and Transportation does not maintain streets and alleys which providing parking and access for this townhouse development, and thus the use of private streets and alleys is necessary to provide circulation and on-street parking for this development. These conditions are not generally applicable to other properties.

(3) The variation does not constitute a violation of any other applicable law, ordinance, or regulation; and

Granting the variation will not be in violation of any law, ordinance, or regulation. The variation from Section 24-128(b)(7)(A), in accordance with Section 24-113, is unique to the Subdivision Regulations and under the sole authority of the Planning Board. The design of this subdivision was reviewed with the PPS and DSP applicable to the subject site and does not change the operational nature of the lot access, which was previously approved.

(4) Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the specific property involved, a particular hardship to the owner would result, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of these regulations is carried out;

The subject property is narrow at its frontage on US 301 and includes a 3,400-foot-long master-planned arterial road (A-55) and the master-planned right-of-way extension of General Lafayette Boulevard (MC-502). The site is also impacted by a tributary of Mattawoman Creek. These site features form the developable areas of the property, which must be designed with private streets and alleys due to the County maintenance requirements. Requiring public streets in tandem with private alleys is unnecessary and at odds with compact development and density envisioned for the M-X-T Zone, would require additional right-of-way improvements and the reduction of lots, and would diminish necessary on-street parking to serve the development. Strict application of the requirements would not be a mere inconvenience but would prevent the development of the property, in accordance with the zoning and operational needs of the development.

Staff finds the site is unique to the surrounding properties and the variation is supported by the required findings. The approval of the variation will not have the effect of nullifying the intent and purpose of the Subdivision Regulations, which, in part, is to encourage creative residential subdivision design that accomplishes the purpose of the Subdivision Regulations in a more efficient manner. Therefore, staff recommends approval of the variation from Section 24-128(b)(7)(A), to permit the above stated lots to be served by an alley which does not have frontage on a public right-of-way.

RECOMMENDATION

- Approval of Final Plats of Subdivision 5-22244 and 5-22245
- Approval of a Variation from Section 24-128(b)(7)(A)